REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Dual 12-Bit (8-Bit Byte)
Double-Buffered CMOS D/A Converter

DAC8248
–4– REV. B
ORDERING GUIDE1
Relative
Accuracy Gain Error Temperature Package
Model (+5 V or +15 V) (+5 V or +15 V) Range Description
DAC8248AW2 ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB –55°C to +125°C 24-Pin Cerdip
DAC8248EW ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB –40°C to +85°C 24-Pin Cerdip
DAC8248GP ±1/2 LSB ±2 LSB 0°C to +70°C 24-Pin Plastic DIP
DAC8248FW ±1 LSB ±4 LSB –40°C to +85°C 24-Pin Cerdip
DAC8248HP ±1 LSB ±4 LSB 0°C to +70°C 24-Pin Plastic DIP
DAC8248FP ±1 LSB ±4 LSB –40°C to +85°C 24-Pin Plastic DIP
DAC8248HS3 ±1 LSB ±4 LSB 0°C to +70°C 24-Pin SOL
NOTES
1Burn-in is available on commercial and industrial temperature range parts in cerdip,  plastic DIP, and TO-can packages.
2For devices processed in total compliance to MIL-STD-883, add/883 after part number. Consult factory for 883 data sheet.
3For availability and burn-in information on SO and PLCC packages, contact your local sales office.
(continued from page 1)
operates on a single supply from +5 V to +15 V, and it dissi-
pates less than 0.5 mW at +5 V (using zero or VDD logic levels).
The device is packaged in a space-saving 0.3", 24-pin DIP.
The DAC8248 is manufactured with PMI’s highly stable thin-
film resistors on an advanced oxide-isolated, silicon-gate,
CMOS technology. PMI’s improved latch-up resistant design
eliminates the need for external protective Schottky diodes.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
(TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
VDD to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 V, +17 V
VDD to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 V, +17 V
AGND to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V, VDD +0.3 V
Digital Input Voltage to DGND  . . . . . . . –0.3 V, VDD +0.3 V
IOUT A, IOUT B to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V, VDD +0.3 V
VREF A, VREF B to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±25 V
VRFB A, VRFB B to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±25 V
Operating Temperature Range
AW Version  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –55°C to +125°C
EW, FW, FP Versions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
GP, HP, HS Versions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0°C to +70°C
Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +150°C
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
Package Type uJA
1 uJC Units
24-Pin Hermetic DIP (W) 69 10 °C/W
24-Pin Plastic DIP (P) 62 32 °C/W
24-Pin SOL (S) 72 24 °C/W
NOTE
1uJA specified for worst case mounting conditions, i.e., uJA is specified for device in
socket for cerdip and P-DIP packages; uJA is specified for device soldered to printed
circuit board for SOL package.
CAUTION
1. Do not apply voltages higher than VDD or less than GND
potential on any terminal except VREF and RFB.
2. The digital control inputs are Zener-protected; however,
permanent damage may occur on unprotected units from
high energy electrostatic fields. Keep units in conductive